

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Nos. 04-16688 & 04-16720

BETTY DUKES, PATRICIA SURGESON, CLEO PAGE, DEBORAH GUNTER,
KAREN WILLIAMSON, CHRISTINE KWAPNOSKI, and EDITH ARANA

Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLEES AND CROSS-APPELLANTS

JOSEPH M. SELLERS
CHRISTINE E. WEBBER
CHARLES E. TOMPKINS, IV
JULIE GOLDSMITH REISER
COHEN, MILSTEIN, HAUSFELD &
TOLL, PLLC
1100 New York Ave., #500
Washington, D.C. 20005-3964
(202)408-4600

BRAD SELIGMAN
Counsel of Record
JOCELYN D. LARKIN
THE IMPACT FUND
125 University Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510) 845-3473

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees and Cross-Appellants
(Additional Counsel Listed Inside)

IRMA D. HERRERA
DEBRA A. SMITH
EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES
1663 Mission Street, Suite 250
San Francisco, CA 94103
(415) 621-0672

SHEILA Y. THOMAS
5260 Proctor Avenue
Oakland, CA 94618
(510) 339-3739

STEVE STEMERMAN
ELIZABETH A. LAWRENCE
DAVIS, COWELL & BOWE, LLP
595 Market Street, Suite 1400
San Francisco, California 94105
(415) 597-7200

STEPHEN TINKLER
CHARLES FIRTH
TINKLER & FIRTH
309 Johnson Street
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 982-8533

DEBRA GARDNER
PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER
500 East Lexington Street
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 625-9409

SHAUNA MARSHALL
HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW
200 McAllister Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 565-4685

MERIT BENNETT
MERIT BENNETT, P.C.
460 St. Michaels Drive, Suite 703
Santa Fe, NM 87505
(505) 983-9834

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Determining
 that Plaintiffs Satisfy the Requirements of Commonality 7

 A. Wal-Mart Misrepresents the Evidence and Findings on
 Commonality 8

 B. Subjective Decision-Making Is a Practice That May be
 Challenged in a Pattern or Practice Case 14

 C. Plaintiffs’ Statistical Analysis Supports a Finding of
 Commonality 19

 1. Plaintiffs’ Statistical Analyses Amply Demonstrate
 Common Issues 21

 2. Wal-Mart’s Statistical Analyses *Were*
 Thoroughly Rebutted and Their Theoretical
 Foundation Undermined 23

 3. Acceptance of Aggregated Statistics to Support
 Commonality is Not Legal Error 25

 D. The District Court’s Decision to Admit the Testimony of
 Plaintiffs’ Sociologist Was Not Clearly Erroneous 27

E.	Anecdotal Evidence Supports the Commonality Finding	30
II.	The District Court Properly Held that Applying Statistical Methods to Determine Relief Is More Appropriate than Individualized Hearings In This Case	31
A.	Individual Back Pay Proceedings Are Not Always Required	31
1.	<i>Teamsters</i> Does Not Mandate Individualized Hearings	31
2.	Statistical Approaches Can Be More Accurate than Individual Hearings	36
3.	The Civil Rights Act of 1991	39
4.	Due Process Does Not Require Individual Hearings ..	43
5.	The Record Fully Supports the District Court’s Decision to Use Statistical Methods at Stage II	46
B.	The Proposed Procedure for the Award of Punitive Damages Does Not Violate Due Process	47
III.	THE COURT PROPERLY CERTIFIED THE CLASS UNDER RULE 23(b)(2) BECAUSE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF PREDOMINATES	49
A.	Certification Under Rule 23(b)(2) Is Appropriate Because Equitable Relief Predominates	51
B.	Back Pay Is Properly Treated as a Form of Injunctive Relief Under Title VII	53
C.	A Rule 23(b)(2) Class May Seek Punitive Damages	54

CROSS-APPEAL 56

 IV. The District Court Erroneously Limited the Back Pay Remedy for
 Many Promotion Claims 56

CONCLUSION 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abram v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 424 (E.D.Wis. 2001)	23
<i>In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	45
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	32, 59
<i>Allen v. Isaac</i> , 99 F.R.D. 45 (N.D. Ill. 1983)	15
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	50, 53
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	49
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Barefield v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. C-86-2427 <i>THE</i> , 1988 WL 188433 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 1988)	55
<i>BMW v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	48
<i>Beck v. Boeing</i> , 203 F.R.D. 459 (W.D.Wa. 2001), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part</i> 60 Fed.Appx. 38 (9th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Beckmann v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 608 (D. Minn. 2000)	15

<i>Bogle v. McClure</i> , 332 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2003)	41
<i>Brennan v. City Stores, Inc.</i> , 479 F.2d 235 (5th Cir. 1973)	36
<i>Butler v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 1257 (N.D. Cal. 1997)	29
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	43
<i>Capaci v. Katz & Besthoff, Inc.</i> , 711 F.2d 647 (5th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Caridad v. Metropolitan-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999)	15, 16, 20
<i>Carnegie v. Household International, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)	32, 39
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	52
<i>Coleman v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 232 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991)	44, 45
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	55
<i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984)	32
<i>Cooper v. Southern Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004)	18, 28

<i>Costa v. Desert Palace</i> , 299 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2002)	41
<i>Coward v. ADT Sec. System, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Daniels v. Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago</i> , 194 F.R.D. 609 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	15
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	5, 27, 28
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996)	43
<i>Denney v. City of Albany</i> , 247 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Desert Place v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	38, 40
<i>Domingo v. New England Fish Co.</i> , 445 F. Supp. 421 (W.D. Wa. 1977)	58
<i>Domingo v. New England Fish Co.</i> , 727 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1984)	34, 35, 39, 49, 57, 58, 60
<i>EEOC v. Chicago Miniature Lamp Works</i> , 640 F. Supp. 1291 (N.D. Ill. 1986) and 668 F. Supp. 1150 (N.D. Ill. 1987)	36
<i>EEOC v. O & G Spring & Wire Forms Spec. Co.</i> , 38 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	20

<i>Eldredge v. Carpenters 46 Northern California Counties</i> , 833 F.2d 1334 (9th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Eubanks v. Billington</i> , 110 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	54
<i>Garcia v. Veneman</i> , 211 F.R.D. 15 (D.D.C. 2002)	23
<i>General Telegraph Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	7, 14, 18, 19
<i>Gotthardt v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 1999)	53
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	52
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	54
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	15
<i>Hameed v. International Association of Bridge, Structural and Ornamental Iron Workers</i> , 637 F.2d 506 (8th Cir. 1980)	35, 59
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	35, 37, 44, 45, 59
<i>Hodgers-Durgin v. de la Vina</i> , 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999)	52
<i>Hovey v. Elliott</i> , 167 U.S. 409 (1897)	43

<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local 734 Health and Welfare Trust Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 1999)	37
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	30, 32, 33, 57, 59
<i>James v. Stockham Valves & Fittings Co.</i> , 559 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1977)	25
<i>Jauregui v. City of Glendale</i> , 852 F.2d 1128 (9th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Jenson v. Eveleth Taconite Co.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 847 (D. Minn. 1993)	28
<i>Kohler v. Inter-Telegraph Technologies</i> , 244 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Association</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999)	55
<i>LaDuke v. Nelson</i> , 762 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir 1985)	52
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	40
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	35
<i>Liberles v. County of Cook</i> , 709 F.2d 1122 (7th Cir. 1983)	36
<i>Linney v. Cellular Alaska Partnership</i> , 151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998)	6

<i>Mathers v. Northshore Mining Co.</i> , 217 F.R.D. 474 (D. Minn. 2003)	15
<i>Mayweathers v. Newland</i> , 258 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>McKenzie v. Sawyer</i> , 684 F.2d 62 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	33, 36
<i>McReynolds v. Sodexho Marriott Services, Inc.</i> , 208 F.R.D. 428 (D.D.C. 2002)	15
<i>In re Mego Finance Corp. Sec. Litigation</i> , 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Meiresonne v. Marriott Corp.</i> , 124 F.R.D. 619 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	15
<i>Midwestern Machinery v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 562 (D. Minn. 2001)	28
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003)	6, 50, 51, 56
<i>Morgan v. United Parcel Service of America, Inc.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 349 (E.D. Mo. 1996)	15
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000)	43
<i>Orlowski v. Dominick's Finer Foods, Inc.</i> , 172 F.R.D. 370 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	15
<i>Paige v. State of California</i> , 102 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 1996)	43
<i>Paige v. State of California</i> , 291 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2002)	26

<i>In re Peterson</i> , 253 U.S. 300 (1920)	44
<i>Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 211 (5th Cir. 1974)	34, 39, 60
<i>Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co. (Pettway V)</i> , 681 F.2d 1259 (11th Cir. 1982)	34, 35, 59
<i>Pitre v. Western Electric Co.</i> , 843 F.2d 1262 (10th Cir. 1988)	35
<i>Pollard v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 843 (2001)	43
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	28, 29, 40
<i>Ratanasen v. State of California</i> , 11 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1993)	37, 45
<i>Reid v. Lockheed Martin Aeronautics Co.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 655 (N.D. Ga. 2001)	15
<i>Robinson v. Jacksonville Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 760 F. Supp. 1486 (M.D. Fla. 1991)	29
<i>Salinas v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 735 F.2d 1574 (5th Cir. 1984)	54
<i>Segar v. Smith</i> , 738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	25, 35, 36, 60
<i>Sengupta v. Morrison-Knudsen Co.</i> , 804 F.2d 1072 (9th Cir. 1986)	14, 27
<i>Shipes v. Trinity Industrial</i> , 987 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1993)	15, 35, 36, 38

<i>Shook v. El Paso County</i> , 386 F.3d 963 (10th Cir. 2004)	42
<i>In re Simon II Litigation</i> , 211 F.R.D. 86 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	37
<i>Stastny v. Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Co.</i> , 628 F.2d 267 (4th Cir. 1980)	17, 23
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	48
<i>Staton v. The Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	16, 19, 51
<i>Stender v. Lucky Stores</i> , 803 F. Supp. 259 (N.D. Cal. 1992)	15, 29
<i>Stewart v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 542 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1976)	35
<i>Stewart v. Rubin</i> , 948 F. Supp. 1077 (D.D.C. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 124 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 1997) (table)	15
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931)	39
<i>Thomas & Thomas Rodmakers, Inc. v. Newport Adhesives and Composites, Inc.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 159 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	28
<i>Ticor Title Insurance Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994)	56
<i>U.S. v. Fior D'Italia, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 238 (2002)	37

<i>United States v. Rahm</i> , 993 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1993)	29
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litigation</i> , 192 F.R.D. 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	28
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litigation</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	21, 28
<i>Wagner v. Nutrasweet Co.</i> , 170 F.R.D. 448 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	15
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank and Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	14, 19
<i>West v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Western Electric Co., Inc. v. Stern</i> , 544 F.2d 1196 (3d Cir. 1976)	43
<i>Williams v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 665 F.2d 918 (9th Cir. 1982)	54, 55
<i>Zinser v. Accufix Research Institute, Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)	55

FEDERAL STATUTES & RULES

28 U.S.C. § 2111	30
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(a)	42
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	15, 40, 41
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	40, 42

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

TREATISES

A. Conte & H. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* (4th Ed. 2002) .. 35, 37, 38, 43
